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Delhaize Finance B.V., Rotterdam 

Management Board's report 

'J 
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Delhaize Finance B.V. is a financing company mainly active within the Delhaize group. The 
main risks and uncertainties relate to interest rate risks and debtors risks, which did not 
materialize in 2006. 

In 2006 Delhaize Finance B.V. had a net result of EUR 4.6 million (2005: EUR 6.0 million) 
from a net financial income of EUR 5.2 million (2005: EUR 6.6 million). The decrease of the net 
financial income was mainly due to a larger increase of interest expenses than interest income. 

On December 31, 2006 the shareholder's equity was EUR 38.8 million (compared to EUR 17.2 
million on December 31, 2005). The increase of the shareholder's equity includes an increase of , 
share premium of EUR 17 million in order to improve the solvability of the company. 

In 2007 there was a decrease of financial income due to less financing activities also resulting in 
a lower, but still positive, net result. Delhaize Finance B.V. had no employees in 2006 and 2007. 

No material post balance sheet events are to be mentioned. 

Rotterdam, August 8, 2008 

G. van den Berg 
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Delhaize Finance B.V., Rotterdam 

Balance sheet as at December 31,2006 

(before appropriation of net income) 

Assets 

Fixed assets 

Prepaid expenses 
Financial fixed assets 

Current assets 

Receivable from shareholder 
Interest receivable affiliated companies 

Cash 

Shareholder's equity and liabilities 

Shareholder's equity . 

Issued and paid-in capital 
Additional paid-in capital 
Retained earnings 
Result for the year 

Provisions 

Long-term liabilities 

Short-term liabilities 

Interest payable to affiliated companies 
Interest payable to banks 
Intercompany balance 
Payable to shareholder 
Taxation 
Accrued liabilities 

Note 31.12.2006 
EUR 000 

Unaudited 
31.12.2005 

EUR 000 

1 
2 

3 

4 

28,325 
7,491 

s 

549 
354,391 

35,816 

162 
390,918 

215 
7,369 

-

944 
385,158 

7,584 

243 
393.929 

-

6 

7 

8 

-

51 
16,999 
17,183 
4,583 

5,378 
892 

57,162 

8 
96 

38,816 

209 

288,357 

63,536 
390,918 

50 
-

11,208 
5,975 

2,960 
753 

5,645 
135,000 

4 
61 

17,233 

379 

231,894 

i 

144,423 
393,929 



Delhaize Finance B.V., Rotterdam 

Profit and loss account for the year 2006 

g5gSgp!Jgy---j 

General and administrative expenses 

Financial income and expense: 
Interest income 
Interest expense 
Currency exchange differences 

Note 

10 

11 
12 

(599) 

26,976 
(21,786) 

(8) 

2006 
EUR 000 

(599) ~ 

5,182 

Unaudited 
2005 

EUR 000 

(615) 

22,500 
(15,928) 

18 

(615) 

6,590 

Result before provision for income 
l ü A C S 

Provision for income taxes 
Net income 

"' 

4,583 

4,583 

5,975 

5,975 
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Notes to the financial statements 

General 

Delhaize Finance B.V. ("the company") was incorporated under the law of the Netherlands on 
t») June 28,2001 and has its statutory seat in Rotterdam, the Netherlands. The company is a wholly-

owned subsidiary of Delhaize "The Lion" Nederiand B.V. ("the parent"), a holding company 
• ^ having its registered office at Martinus Nijhofflaan 2, Delft, The Netherlands. The principal 

activity of the company is to issue commercial paper notes and other financial debt instruments 
(refer to below) and provide these funds to its parent and other affiliated companies. 

Related parties 

The Delhaize Group policy sets out the guidelines for capital adequacy and pricing of 
•Ö intercompany loans for the company. The rules are intended to ensure an adequate capital 

structure of the company and an arm's length pricing of the loans granted to the group 
: ^ companies located in the United States ("US") or in the European Union ("EU"). 

;™ The company sets up and maintains a file justifying the pricing of the loans granted to other 
-ja group companies located in the US or in the EU, including the underlying financial information 

used, the qualitative elements included in the rating analysis, the computation of a synthetic 
nij rating, the market interest rate data used as reference and any other element that justifies the 

determined arm's length pricing of the intercompany loan. 
; B • 

The financial statements of Delhaize Finance B.V. will be included in the consolidation of 
' 9 Delhaize Group S.A., Bruxelles. These consolidated financial statements will include a 
^ consolidated cashflow statement and have been filed at the Chamber of Commerce in The 

Hague, the Netherlands. Therefore no cashflow statement is presented in these financial 
. ^ statements. 

;wfc Genera l account ing pr inciples for t he p r e p a r a t i o n of the consolidated financial s ta tements 

- ^ The financial statements have been prepared according with Title 9, Book 2 of the Netherlands 
_ Civil Code.; 

Valuation of assets and liabilities and determination of the result takes place under the historical 
cost convention. Unless presented otherwise at the relevant principle for the specific balance 

;;A sheet item, assets and liabilities are presented at face value. 

'.S^ Income and expenses are accounted for on accrual basis. Profit is only included when realized on 
the balance sheet date. Losses originating before the end of the financial year are taken into 

-'•I? account if they have become known before preparation of the financial statements. 

J 3 
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•••A Delhaize Finance B.V., Rotterdam 
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Financial instruments 

Financial instruments are both primary financial instruments, such as receivables and payables, 
^ and financial derivatives. For the principles of primary financial instruments, reference is made 

to the treatment per balance sheet item. 

Financial derivatives are valued at fair value: 
Upon first recognition, financial derivatives are recognised at fair value and then revalued at fair 
value as at balance sheet date. 

;--ft The profit or loss from the revaluation to fair value as at balance sheet date is recognised directly 
in the profit and loss account. If, however, financial derivatives are eligible for hedge 

1;S)| accounting, and hedge accounting is applied, recognition of this profit or loss depends on the 
nature of the hedge. 

Translation of foreign currency 

Receivables, liabilities and obligations denominated in foreign currency are translated at the 
exchange rates prevailing at balance sheet date. 

: B • 

-») 
Transactions in foreign currency during the financial year are recognised in the financial 

jiSJ statements at the exchange rates prevailing at transaction date. The exchange differences 
[ resulting from the translation as of balance sheet date, taking into account possible hedge 
^ CJ\ transactions, are recorded in the profit and loss account, except when'bvered by a hedge or swap 

agreement, at the contractual rates. 

_g| Principles of valuation of assets and liabilities 

ZJA Financial fixed assets 

oS> The receivables on and loans to participations and other receivables are valued at face value after 
deduction of any provisions. 

I Receivables 

Receivables are included at face value, less any provision for doubtful accounts. These 
provisions are determined by individual assessment of the receivables. 

j ^ Long-term liabilities 

| Recorded interest-bearing loans and liabilities are valued at amortised cost. 

P 



-^| Delhaize Finance B.V., Rotterdam 

351 

Corporate income tax is calculated at the applicable rate on the result for the financial year, 
^ taking into account permanent differences between profit calculated according to the financial 

statements and profit calculated for taxation purposes. 

& 

^ 

S 

Principles for the determination of the result 

Recognition of income 

Revenues and expenses are recorded in the period in which they originate. 

Taxation 

The company forms part of the fiscal unity with Delhaize 'The Lion" Nederland B.V. for 
corporate income tax purposes. 

10 
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Delhaize Finance B.V., Rotterdam 

.*;.. 
Notes to specific items of the balance sheet and the profit and loss account 

1. Prepaid expenses 

The movement in the eurobond expenses is as follows: 

Book value January 1, 2006 
Amortization 
Book value December 31,2006 

The composition of the eurobond expenses is as follows: 

Historical cost 
Accumulated amortization 
Book value January 1, 2006 

Historical cost 
Accumulated amortization 
Book value December 31,2006 

2. Financial fixed assets 

The movement in the loans to affliated companies is as follows: 

Balance January 1, 2006 
Redemptions 
Exchange results 
Balance December 31,2006 

EUR000 

944 
(395) 
549 

1,975 
(1,031) 

944 

1,975 
(1,426) 

549 

EUROO0 

385,158 
(31,255) 

488 
354,391 

2J 
11 
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Delhaize Finance B.V., Rotterdam 

The loans to affiliated companies represent: 
Amount Interest Rate Interest % 

EUR 

180,000 6 months Euribor + 0,75% 4,155% 
8,186 4,25% 

36,384 4,29% 
32,745 4,15% 
90,000 3 months Euribor + 5,55% 8,6307% 
3,000 3 months Euribor + 1% 4,0807% 
4,000 3 months Euribor + 1% 4,3418% 

76 6% 
354,391 

3. Interest receivable 

To 

Delhaize Group S.A. 
Delvita A.S. 
Delvita A.S. 
Delvita A.S. 

è' 

Delhaize the Lion Coordination Center S.A. 
Mega Image S.A. 
Mega ImageS. A. 
Alfa Beta 

The interest receivable affiliated companies can be detailed as 

Balance January 1, 2006 
Interest for the year 
Repayments 
Exchange results 
Balance December 31,2006 

4. Cash 

No restrictions on usage of cash exist. 

5. Shareholder's equity 

The movement in shareholder's equity is as follows 

Issued and Additional 
paid-in 
capital 

EUR 000 ] 

Balance January 1, 2006 50 
Appropriation of result 2005 
Capital contribution 1 
Net income 2006 
Balance December 31,2006 51 

paid-in 
capital 

EUR 000 

-
-

16,999 
-

16.999 

bllows: 

Retained 
earnings 

EUR 000 

11,208 
5,975 

-
-

17,183 
• ' ——s 

EUR000 

7,369 
20,340 

(20,208) 

Result for 
the year 

EUR 000 

5,975 
(5,975) 

-

4,583 
4,583 

(10) 
7,491 

Total 
EUR 000 

17,233 
-

17,000 
4,583 

38,816 

12 
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Delhaize Finance B.V., Rotterdam 

The authorized share capital consists of 250,000 authorized common shares of which 51,000 
were issued and paid-in per December 31, 2006. The shares have a par value of EUR 1. 

6. Provisions 

Provisions are specified as follows: 
2006 2005 

Eurobond premium 
Other provisions 

The movements in the provisions is as follows: 

Book value January 1, 2006 
Depreciation 
Release 
Book value December 31, 2006 

A balance of EUR 150 of the provision will be settled in 2007, the remaining in 2008. 

7. Long-term liabilities 

Liabilities with a remainmg period up to one year, including the short-term portion of long-term 
liabilities, are presented under short-term liabilities. 

The movement in the long-term liabilities is as follows: 

EUROOO 

209 

209 

s 

EUROOO 

359 
20 

379 

EUROOO 

379 
(150) 

(20) 
209 

Balance January 1,2006 
Interest 
Addition 
Exchange results 
Balance December 31,2006 

EUROOO 

231,894 
707 

55,300 
456 

288,357 

13 
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Delhaize Finance B.V., Rotterdam 

The long term liabilities represent: 
Amount Interest Rate Interest % From 

EUR 

26,027 
15.186 
8,186 

36,384 
32,745 

jojm 
15,015 

100,000 
288,357 

Bibor +0,125% 
12 months USDlibor + 1,23% 

Euribor+1,25% 
Euribor+1,21% 
Euribor+1,23% 

3,251% Redelcover S.A. 
6,48% The Pride Reinsurance Company Ltd. 
4,07% Delhaize the Lion Coordination Center S.A. 
4,29% Delhaize the Lion Coordination Center S.A. 
4,18% Delhaize the Lion Coordination Center S .A. 
4,15% Delhaize the Lion Coordination Center S.A. 
5,094% Dexia Bank Belgium S.A. 
6,406% Dexia Bank Belgium S.A. 

8% Delhaize Group S.A. 

The liabilities will expire between one and five years. 

8. Short-term liabilities 

The interest payable affiliated companies can be detailed as follows: 

Balance January 1, 2006 
Interest for the year 
Repayments 
Exchange results 
Balance December 31, 2006 

The movement in the loans from affliated companies is as follows: 

Balance January 1,2006 
Interest 
Additions 
Balance December 31, 2006 

EUROOO 

2,960 
9,782 

(7,341) 
(23) 

5,378 

EUROOO 

5,645 
3,040 

48,477 
57,162 

This balance relates to the current account with Delhaize the Lion Coordination Center S.A. 

14 



I Delhaize Finance B. V., Rotterdam 

* 9. Contigent liability 

» 

k. 

The company is severally liable for the tax of the fiscal unity. 

10. General and administrative expenses 

The balance consist of : 

9 

Wages and salaries 
») Social securities 

Amortization Eurobond expenses 
^ Depreciation Eurobond premium 

Intercompany charges 
Other operating charges 

2006 
EUROOO 

165 
51 

395 
(150) 

87 
51 

Unaudited 
2005 

EUROOO 

217 
47 

395 
(150) 

60 
46 

a 599 615 
* & t '~^• I — 

SI The wages and salaries balance relates to the remuneration of the Statutory Directors of the 
Company. 

Unaudited 
5> 2006 2005 

11 . Interest income 

Interest income consists of: 

EUR 000 EUR 000 

-. Interest income third parties 31 1 
•"* Interest income loan affiliated companies 23,610 22,499 
a Interest income shareholder 3,335 -_ 

26,976 22,500 
5> - " = — — = = 

% 

15 
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Delhaize Finance B.V., Rotterdam 

12. Interest expense 

Interest expense consists of: 

2006 
EUROOO 

Interest expense third parties 
Interest expense loan affiliated companies 
Interest expense shareholder 

7,440 
11,620 
2,726 

21,786 

Personnel 

The Company is managed under direction of the Statutory Directors. 

Signing of the financial statements 

Rotterdam, August 8,2008 

Statutory directors: 

' ^ A Ï Ï -

H.A. van Wijlen G. van den Berg 

W.R.H. Schoofs 

Unaudited 
2005 

EUROOO 

6,680 
4,927 
4,321 

15,928 

16 
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Other information 

Auditor's report 

Reference is made to the auditor's report included hereinafter. 

Appropriation of result for the financial year 2005 

The general meeting of shareholders has determined the appropriation of result to the retained 
earnings in accordance with the proposal. 

Proposed appropriation of result for the financial year 2006 

In the coming meeting of shareholders it will be proposed to add the result to the retained 
earnings. In anticipation of such decision, this proposal has been reflected in the financial 
statements. 

17 
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Deloitte Deloitte Accountants B.V. 
Admiialiteitskade 50 
3063 ED Rotterdam 
P.O.Box4506 
3006 AM Rotterdam 
Netherlands 

Tel:+31 (10)2721500 
Fax:+31 (10)2721098 
www.deloitte.nt 

To the shareholders of Delhaize Finance B.V. 

Date From 

August 8, 2008 J. Penon 
Reference 

oml/3100062924/op9999 

Auditor 's r epor t 

Report on the financial statements 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements 2006 of Delhaize Finance B.V., 
Rotterdam which comprise the balance sheet as at December 31,2006, the profit and loss 
account for the year then ended and the notes. The financial statements for the year 2005 are 
unaudited. The amounts included for comparative purposes in the profit and loss account have 
therefore not been audited. 

Management's responsibility 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements 
and for the preparation of the management board report, both in accordance with Part 9 of Book 
2 of the Netherlands Civil Code. This responsibility includes: designing, implementing and 
maintaining internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of the financial 
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error; selecting and 
applying appropriate accounting policies; and making accounting estimates that are reasonable in 
the circumstances. 

Auditor's responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the financial statements based on our audit. We 
conducted our audit in accordance with Dutch law. This law requires that we comply with ethical 
requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether the financial 
statements are free from material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and 
disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's 
judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial 
statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers 

Member of 
Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu 

http://www.deloitte.nt


Deloitte 

2 
August 8, 2008 
omy3100062924/op9999 

internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial 
statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not 
for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An 
audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the 
reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall 
presentation of the financial statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 
basis for our audit opinion. 

Opinion 

In our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of 
Delhaize Finance B.V. as at December 31, 2006, and of its result for the year then ended in 
accordance with Part 9 of Book 2 of the Netherlands Civil Code. 

Report on other legal and regulatory requirements 

Pursuant to the legal requirement under 2:393 sub 5 part e of the Netherlands Civil Code, we 
report, to the extent of our competence, that the management board report is consistent with the 
financial statements as required by 2:391 sub 4 of the Netherlands Civil Code. 

Deloitte Accountants B.V. : 

J. Penon 


