Annual accounts 2006

August 8, 2008

9

•

Index	Page
·	,
Annual accounts 2006	3
Management Board's report	4
Financial statements	5
Balance sheet as at December 31, 2006	6
Profit and loss account for the year 2006	7
Notes to the financial statements	8
Other information	17

3

9

3

•

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

•

3

3

3

•

3

.

.

...**.**

.

...

-9

. 🤧

9

.

3

3

3

3

3

3

•

3

.

3

•

3

Annual accounts 2006

- Management Board's report
- Financial statements
- Other information

Management Board's report

Delhaize Finance B.V. is a financing company mainly active within the Delhaize group. The main risks and uncertainties relate to interest rate risks and debtors risks, which did not materialize in 2006.

In 2006 Delhaize Finance B.V. had a net result of EUR 4.6 million (2005: EUR 6.0 million) from a net financial income of EUR 5.2 million (2005: EUR 6.6 million). The decrease of the net financial income was mainly due to a larger increase of interest expenses than interest income.

On December 31, 2006 the shareholder's equity was EUR 38.8 million (compared to EUR 17.2 million on December 31, 2005). The increase of the shareholder's equity includes an increase of share premium of EUR 17 million in order to improve the solvability of the company.

In 2007 there was a decrease of financial income due to less financing activities also resulting in a lower, but still positive, net result. Delhaize Finance B.V. had no employees in 2006 and 2007.

No material post balance sheet events are to be mentioned.

Rotterdam, August 8, 2008

H.A. van Willen

P.O. Beckers

G. van den Berg

3

9

9

1

•

9

3

3

.

Financial statements

- Balance sheet
- · Profit and loss account
- Notes to the financial statements

Y

9

9

9

9

Ð

9

Ð

9

3

Ð

•

Ð

Ð

Э

•

•

(

.

.

3

3

-

.

3

Balance sheet as at December 31, 2006				ě.	
(before appropriation of net income)	Note		31.12.2006	Una	udited 31.12.2005
Assets			EUR 000	ŧ.	EUR 000
Fixed assets					
Prepaid expenses Financial fixed assets	1 2		549 354,391		944 385,158
Current assets			,		•
Receivable from shareholder Interest receivable affiliated companies	3	28,325 7,491	35,816	215 7,369	7,584
Cash	4		390,918		243 393,929
Shareholder's equity and liabilities					
Shareholder's equity	5				
Issued and paid-in capital Additional paid-in capital Retained earnings Result for the year		51 16,999 17,183 4,583	38,816	50 11,208 5,975	17,233
Provisions	6		209	٠	379
Long-term liabilities	7		288,357		231,894
Short-term liabilities	8				
Interest payable to affiliated companies Interest payable to banks Intercompany balance Payable to shareholder Taxation		5,378 892 57,162		2,960 753 5,645 135,000 4	
Accrued liabilities		96	63,536 390,918	61	144,423 393,929

9

9

ð

3

Ð

Profit and loss account for the year 2006

				Unaud	dited
	Note		2006		2005
			EUR 000		EUR 000
General and administrative expenses	10	(599)	(599)	(615)	(615)
			(0))		(013)
Financial income and expense:					
Interest income	11	26,976	-	22,500	
Interest expense	12	(21,786)		(15,928)	•
Currency exchange differences		(8)	5,182	18	6,590_
Result before provision for income taxes			; 4,583		5,975
tanto			7,505		5,575
Provision for income taxes			· <u>-</u>		
Net income		,	4,583		5,975

Notes to the financial statements

<u>General</u>

(E)

Delhaize Finance B.V. ("the company") was incorporated under the law of the Netherlands on June 28, 2001 and has its statutory seat in Rotterdam, the Netherlands. The company is a whollyowned subsidiary of Delhaize "The Lion" Nederland B.V. ("the parent"), a holding company having its registered office at Martinus Nijhofflaan 2, Delft, The Netherlands. The principal activity of the company is to issue commercial paper notes and other financial debt instruments (refer to below) and provide these funds to its parent and other affiliated companies.

Related parties

The Delhaize Group policy sets out the guidelines for capital adequacy and pricing of intercompany loans for the company. The rules are intended to ensure an adequate capital structure of the company and an arm's length pricing of the loans granted to the group companies located in the United States ("US") or in the European Union ("EU").

The company sets up and maintains a file justifying the pricing of the loans granted to other group companies located in the US or in the EU, including the underlying financial information used, the qualitative elements included in the rating analysis, the computation of a synthetic rating, the market interest rate data used as reference and any other element that justifies the determined arm's length pricing of the intercompany loan.

The financial statements of Delhaize Finance B.V. will be included in the consolidation of Delhaize Group S.A., Bruxelles. These consolidated financial statements will include a consolidated cashflow statement and have been filed at the Chamber of Commerce in The Hague, the Netherlands. Therefore no cashflow statement is presented in these financial statements.

General accounting principles for the preparation of the consolidated financial statements

The financial statements have been prepared according with Title 9, Book 2 of the Netherlands Civil Code.

Valuation of assets and liabilities and determination of the result takes place under the historical cost convention. Unless presented otherwise at the relevant principle for the specific balance sheet item, assets and liabilities are presented at face value.

Income and expenses are accounted for on accrual basis. Profit is only included when realized on the balance sheet date. Losses originating before the end of the financial year are taken into account if they have become known before preparation of the financial statements.

Financial instruments

6

Financial instruments are both primary financial instruments, such as receivables and payables, and financial derivatives. For the principles of primary financial instruments, reference is made to the treatment per balance sheet item.

Financial derivatives are valued at fair value:

Upon first recognition, financial derivatives are recognised at fair value and then revalued at fair value as at balance sheet date.

The profit or loss from the revaluation to fair value as at balance sheet date is recognised directly in the profit and loss account. If, however, financial derivatives are eligible for hedge accounting, and hedge accounting is applied, recognition of this profit or loss depends on the nature of the hedge.

Translation of foreign currency

Receivables, liabilities and obligations denominated in foreign currency are translated at the exchange rates prevailing at balance sheet date.

Transactions in foreign currency during the financial year are recognised in the financial statements at the exchange rates prevailing at transaction date. The exchange differences resulting from the translation as of balance sheet date, taking into account possible hedge transactions, are recorded in the profit and loss account, except when overed by a hedge or swap agreement, at the contractual rates.

Principles of valuation of assets and liabilities

Financial fixed assets

The receivables on and loans to participations and other receivables are valued at face value after deduction of any provisions.

Receivables

Receivables are included at face value, less any provision for doubtful accounts. These provisions are determined by individual assessment of the receivables.

Long-term liabilities

Recorded interest-bearing loans and liabilities are valued at amortised cost.

Principles for the determination of the result

Recognition of income

Revenues and expenses are recorded in the period in which they originate.

Taxation

.

3

9

A)

9

Ð

Corporate income tax is calculated at the applicable rate on the result for the financial year, taking into account permanent differences between profit calculated according to the financial statements and profit calculated for taxation purposes.

The company forms part of the fiscal unity with Delhaize "The Lion" Nederland B.V. for corporate income tax purposes.

Notes to specific items of the balance sheet and the profit and loss account

1. Prepaid expenses

The movement in the eurobond expenses is as follows

The movement in the eurobond expenses is as follows:	
	EUR000
Book value January 1, 2006	944
Amortization	(395)
Book value December 31, 2006	549
The composition of the eurobond expenses is as follows:	
Historical cost	1,975
Accumulated amortization	(1,031)
Book value January 1, 2006	944
Historical cost	1,975
Accumulated amortization	(1,426)
Book value December 31, 2006	549
2. Financial fixed assets	
The movement in the loans to affliated companies is as follows:	
·	EUR000
Balance January 1, 2006	385,158
Redemptions	(31,255)
Exchange results	488
Balance December 31, 2006	354,391

•

3

9

9

3

٥

Ð

Ð

ID-)

•

•

.ii)

.

The loans to affiliated o	companies represent:
---------------------------	----------------------

Amount	Interest Rate	Interest %	То
EUR		" '	
180,000	6 months Euribor + 0,75%	4,155%	Delhaize Group S.A.
8,186		4,25%	Delvita A.S.
36,384		4,29%	Delvita A.S.
32,745		4,15%	Delvita A.S.
90,000	3 months Euribor + 5,55%	8,6307%	Delhaize the Lion Coordination Center S.A.
3,000	3 months Euribor + 1%	4,0807%	Mega Image S.A.
4,000	3 months Euribor + 1%	4,3418%	Mega Image S.A.
76		6%	Alfa Beta
354,391			

3. Interest receivable

The interest receivable affiliated companies can be detailed as follows:

•	EUR000
Balance January 1, 2006	7,369
Interest for the year	20,340
Repayments	(20,208)
Exchange results	(10)
Balance December 31, 2006	7,491
•	

4. Cash

No restrictions on usage of cash exist.

5. Shareholder's equity

The movement in shareholder's equity is as follows:

	Issued and paid-in capital EUR 000	Additional paid-in capital EUR 000	Retained earnings EUR 000	Result for the year EUR 000	Total EUR 000
Balance January 1, 2006	50	-	11,208	5,975	17,233
Appropriation of result 2005	-	-	5,975	(5,975)	-
Capital contribution	1	16,999	-	-	17,000
Net income 2006		<u>.</u>		4,583	4,583
Balance December 31, 2006	51	16.999	17,183	4,583	38,816

The authorized share capital consists of 250,000 authorized common shares of which 51,000 were issued and paid-in per December 31, 2006. The shares have a par value of EUR 1.

6. Provisions

Provisions are specified as follows:

	2006	2005_
·	EUR000	EUR000
Eurobond premium	209	359
Other provisions		20
	209	379

The movements in the provisions is as follows:

	EOROOO
Book value January 1, 2006	379
Depreciation	. (150)
Release	(20)
Book value December 31, 2006	209

A balance of EUR 150 of the provision will be settled in 2007, the remaining in 2008.

7. Long-term liabilities

Liabilities with a remaining period up to one year, including the short-term portion of long-term liabilities, are presented under short-term liabilities.

The movement in the long-term liabilities is as follows:

	EUR000
Balance January 1, 2006	231,894
Interest	707
Addition	55,300
Exchange results	456
Balance December 31, 2006	288,357

FIIDOO

The long to	erm liabilities represent:		概:
Amount	Interest Rate	Interest %	From
EUR			
26,027	Bibor + 0,125%	3,251%	Redelcover S.A.
15,186	12 months USDlibor + 1,23%	6,48%	The Pride Reinsurance Company Ltd.
8,186		4,07%	Delhaize the Lion Coordination Center S.A.
36,384		4,29%	Delhaize the Lion Coordination Center S.A.
32,745		4,18%	Delhaize the Lion Coordination Center S.A.
70,000	Euribor + 1,25%	4,15%	Delhaize the Lion Coordination Center S.A.
15,015	Euribor + 1,21%	5,094%	Dexia Bank Belgium S.A.
(15,186)	Euribor + 1,23%	6,406%	Dexia Bank Belgium S.A.
100,000		8%	Delhaize Group S.A.
288,357			•

The liabilities will expire between one and five years.

8. Short-term liabilities

The interest payable affiliated companies can be detailed as follows:

	EUR000
Balance January 1, 2006	2,960
Interest for the year	9,782
Repayments	(7,341)
Exchange results	(23)
Balance December 31, 2006	5,378
The movement in the loans from affliated companies is as follows:	EUR000
Balance January 1, 2006	5,645
Interest	3,040
Additions	48,477
Balance December 31, 2006	57,162

This balance relates to the current account with Delhaize the Lion Coordination Center S.A.

9. Contigent liability

The company is severally liable for the tax of the fiscal unity.

10. General and administrative expenses

The balance consist of:

		Unaudited
	2006	2005_
	EUR 000	EUR 000
Wages and salaries	165	217
Social securities	51	47
Amortization Eurobond expenses	395	395
Depreciation Eurobond premium	(150)	(150)
Intercompany charges	87	60
Other operating charges	<u>;</u> 51	46
-	599	615

The wages and salaries balance relates to the remuneration of the Statutory Directors of the Company.

11. Interest income

Interest income consists of:

•		Unaudited
	2006	2005
•	EUR 000	EUR 000
Interest income third parties	31	1
Interest income loan affiliated companies	23,610	22,499
Interest income shareholder	3,335	-
	26,976	22,500

12. Interest expense

Interest expense consists of:

·	2006 EUR 000	Unaudited 2005 EUR 000
Interest expense third parties	7,440	6,680
Interest expense loan affiliated companies	11,620	4,927
Interest expense shareholder	2,726	4,321
	21,786	15,928

Personnel

The Company is managed under direction of the Statutory Directors.

Signing of the financial statements

Rotterdam, August 8, 2008

Statutory directors:

H.A. Bish

P.O. Beckers

H.A. van Wijlen

G. van den Berg

W.R.H. Schoofs

Other information

Auditor's report

Reference is made to the auditor's report included hereinafter.

Appropriation of result for the financial year 2005

The general meeting of shareholders has determined the appropriation of result to the retained earnings in accordance with the proposal.

Proposed appropriation of result for the financial year 2006

In the coming meeting of shareholders it will be proposed to add the result to the retained earnings. In anticipation of such decision, this proposal has been reflected in the financial statements.

Deloitte

Deloitte Accountants B.V. Admiraliteitskade 50 3063 ED Rotterdam P.O.Box 4506 3006 AM Rotterdam Netherlands

Tel: +31 (10) 2721500 Fax: +31 (10) 2721098 www.deloitte.nl



To the shareholders of Delhaize Finance B.V.

Date

From

August 8, 2008

J. Penon

Reference

oml/3100062924/op9999

Auditor's report

Report on the financial statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements 2006 of Delhaize Finance B.V., Rotterdam which comprise the balance sheet as at December 31, 2006, the profit and loss account for the year then ended and the notes. The financial statements for the year 2005 are unaudited. The amounts included for comparative purposes in the profit and loss account have therefore not been audited.

Management's responsibility

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements and for the preparation of the management board report, both in accordance with Part 9 of Book 2 of the Netherlands Civil Code. This responsibility includes: designing, implementing and maintaining internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error; selecting and applying appropriate accounting policies; and making accounting estimates that are reasonable in the circumstances.

Auditor's responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with Dutch law. This law requires that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers

Member of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu

Deloitte

2 August 8, 2008 oml/3100062924/op9999

internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of Delhaize Finance B.V. as at December 31, 2006, and of its result for the year then ended in accordance with Part 9 of Book 2 of the Netherlands Civil Code.

Report on other legal and regulatory requirements

Pursuant to the legal requirement under 2:393 sub 5 part e of the Netherlands Civil Code, we report, to the extent of our competence, that the management board report is consistent with the financial statements as required by 2:391 sub 4 of the Netherlands Civil Code.

Deloitte Accountants B.V.

J. Penon